This has impacted the Group’s operating cash flow. The Directors consider that the Placing can
improve the cash position of the Group.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming all the Placing Shares were allotted and issued, the gross proceeds of the Placing will
amount to approximately HK$15.0 million and the net proceeds receivable by the Company under
the Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$14.6 million after deducting relevant expenses
incurred in relation to the Placing.

It is presently expected that the net proceeds will be used as general working capital of the Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN PAST 12 MONTHS BEFORE THE DATE OF
THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

There had not been other equity fund raising activity conducted by the Group in past 12 months
before the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 720,000,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after
completion of the Placing is as follows:

	 As at the date of	 Immediately after
	 this announcement	 completion of the Placing
	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Shareholders
Bao Han Holdings Limited (Note 1)	 228,125,000	 31.68	 228,125,000	 27.82
Emerald Surplus International Limited 	 34,375,000	 4.77	 34,375,000	 4.19
  (Note 2)

Public Shareholders
Other public Shareholders	 457,500,000	 63.55	 457,500,000	 55.79
Placees	 —	 0.00	 100,000,000	 12.20

Total 	 720,000,000	 100.00	 820,000,000	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Bao Han Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Sou Peng Kan Albert (“Mr. Sou”).  As Mr. Sou
and Ms. Chu Wing Yee (“Ms Chu”) are spouses to each other, each of them is deemed to be interested
in the Shares in which his/her spouse is interested under the SFO.

2.	 Emerald Surplus International Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Chu.  As Ms. Chu and Mr. Sou are
spouses to each other, each of them is deemed to be interested in the Shares in which his/her spouse
is interested under the SFO.

DEFINITIONS

Terms or expressions used in this announcement shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have